appointed as the Secretarial Auditors of the Company in accordance 
with the Listing Regulations.

Terms and conditions of appointment & remuneration

a)	 Term of appointment: Five (5) consecutive financial years from 
01st April, 2025, to 31st March, 2030.

b)	 Remuneration: Rs.2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty Five 
Thousand) per annum plus applicable taxes and other out-
of-pocket expenses in connection with the Secretarial 
audit for financial years ending 31st March, 2026 and  
31st March, 2027. The proposed fee is based on knowledge, 
expertise, industry experience, time and efforts required to

[...]

at https://landing.newgensoft.com/hubfs/_2020%20
Website%20files/IR/Policy-for-determining-Material-
Subsidiaries-1-1.pdf. 

7.	 Capital Structure:
	 Authorized Share Capital as on 31st March 2025 

As on 31st March 2025, the Authorised share capital 
of the Company is ₹180,10,00,000 (Rupees One 
Hundred Eighty Crore and Ten Lakh only) divided 
into 16,81,00,200 (Sixteen Crore Eighty One Lakh and 
Two Hundred) Equity Shares of H10 each (Rupees 
Ten only), aggregating to H168,10,02,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Sixty-Eight Crore Ten Lakh and Two 
Thousand only) and 1,19,99,800 (One Crore Nineteen 
Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Eight Hundred) 
preference shares of H10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
aggregating to H11,99,98,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore 
Ninety Nine Lakh and Ninety Eight Thousand Only). 

During the financial year under review there 
was no change in the Authorized Share Capital 
of the Company.

Paid up Equity Share Capital as on 31st March 2025

As on 31st March 2025, the Issued, Subscribed 
and Paid up share capital of the Company is 
H141,62,51,870/- (Rupees One Hundred Forty 
One Crore Sixty Two Lakh Fifty One Thousand and 
Eight Hundred Seventy) divided into 14,16,25,187 
(Fourteen Crore Sixteen Lakh Twenty Five Thousand 
One Hundred Eighty Seven) Equity Shares of face 
value of H10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

On 20th January 2025, the Company allotted 
3,93,385 (Three Lakh Ninety-Three Thousand Three 
Hundred & Eighty-Five) Equity Shares to the Newgen 
ESOP Trust under Newgen Software Technologies 
Limited Employee Stock Option Scheme-2022 and 
9,40,000 (Nine Lakh Forty Thousand) Equity Shares 
of face value of H10/- each to Newgen RSU Trust, 
under Newgen RSU 2021 Scheme, which led to an 
increase in paid-up share capital of the Company to 
H1,41,62,51,870/- (Rupees One Hundred Forty One 
Crore Sixty Two Lakh Fifty One Thousand and Eight 
Hundred Seventy).

The Equity Shares of the Company are listed on 
BSE Limited (BSE) and National Stock Exchange 
of India (NSE).

8.	 Employee Share Based Scheme:
	 As on 31st March 2025, the Company has in place 

following Schemes: -

a)	 Newgen Employees Stock Option